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When reporting results for the territories (individually or as a region) or for Indigenous Peoples,
please use the corresponding separate tables.

Field dates: May 1 to June 16, 2025

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
33 Bloor Street East, Suite 900
Toronto, Ontario M4W 3H1



Q94A. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous:

Your close friends

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
») ® @ M 6B FE G W @O O W W m N O ® @ ® & M w
weighted 'N' 813 24 8 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
Unweighted "N’ 813 27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 8 57 301 366 103 701
Many of them are non-Indigenous 338 9 5 8 7 41 99 29 39 31 33 20 15 3 38 28 19 98 131 38 297
42 38 59 45 41 41 52 31 49 44 41 36 24 16 28 43 46 41 41 28 42
MN N HMNO MNO MNO T T
Some of them are non-Indigenous 366 14 3 8 8 39 71 48 29 39 36 28 33 11 72 34 20 116 152 72 327
45 50 39 47 53 39 37 51 37 56 45 49 52 63 52 52 48 48 47 52 46
GI
None of them are non-Indigenous 76 - 0 1 - 12 14 14 7 - 4 8§ 13 3 25 2 2 21 25 25 65
9 2 8 12 7 15 9 5 15 21 18 18 2 4 9 8 18 9
K K K PS
Cannot say 33 1 - - 1 8 7 3 4 - 7 - 2 0 2 2 1 7 14 2 25
4 3 6 8 3 3 5 9 3 3 2 3 2 3 4 2 3

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q94A. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous: Your close friends

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

») ® © @& ¢ @ W O (9] w ™m N O P @ ®
weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Many of them are non-Indigenous 338 152 68 114 338 - 194 115 13 48 136 300 29 27 6 179 157
42 53 38 34 42 39 50 24 35 40 44 39 40 14 47 37

CcD I GI
Some of them are non-Indigenous 366 103 91 171 366 - 231 98 31 56 166 36 29 25 19 160 204
45 36 50 51 45 46 42 57 40 48 46 38 36 44 42 48

B B
None of them are non-Indigenous 76 25 12 39 76 - 56 10 9 27 27 51 9 8 15 36 40
9 9 6 12 9 11 4 16 19 8 7 13 12 37 9 9
H

Cannot say 33 8 10 10 33 - 22 9 2 8 14 23 8 8 2 9 24
4 3 6 3 4 4 4 3 6 4 3 11 12 5 2 6

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q94A. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Many of them are non-Indigenous

Some of them are non-Indigenous

None of them are non-Indigenous

Cannot say

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

76

33

Your close friends

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
47 80 47 50 114 95 85 100 53 87 66 78 89 101 96 87 46 83
44 40 35 37 48 40 35 45 53 34 40 40 55 50 41 39 35 53
H KLM R
43 95 70 72 86 107 118 97 41 130 84 90 47 84 108 105 64 61
40 48 52 53 36 46 49 44 40 51 50 46 29 42 46 47 49 39
F F N N N
14 15 11 12 24 19 29 21 6 21 14 19 21 12 25 21 17 7
13 8 8 9 10 8§ 12 10 6 8 8 10 13 6 11 9 13 5
3 7 6 2 14 14 8 5 1 14 3 7 5 3 4 11 4 5
3 4 5 2 6 6 4 2 1 6 2 4 3 2 2 5 3 3

4

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q94A. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous:

Your close friends

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
» (®) © ()] ® ¢ @ H @ @ & W m N o > @ ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
Unweighted "N’ 813 32 99 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
Many of them are non-Indigenous 338 17 46 271 7 1 9 108 78 40 13 11 3 85 168 138 65 156 81
42 65 48 40 92 19 78 39 51 49 62 22 22 39 47 35 43 41 49
D F L L L P
Some of them are non-Indigenous 366 8 39 318 1 2 3 133 56 36 5 31 5 99 151 196 59 184 63
45 29 40 47 8 81 22 48 36 44 23 65 43 45 42 50 39 48 38
E IK
None of them are non-Indigenous 76 2 6 68 - - - 27 15 5 1 6 4 18 33 38 20 30 15
9 6 6 10 10 9 6 4 13 35 8 9 10 13 8 9
J
Cannot say 33 - 5 24 - - - 7 6 1 2 - - 17 5 19 7 10 7
4 5 3 3 4 1 10 8 2 5 4 3 4
HJ 0

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q?4B. ¥hjnk3ng about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous: Your larger groups of friends, even if they are not your
close friends

Provinces/Territories Regions

Y] ® © M & E G W @O GO W W ™m N O ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 813 24 8 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
Unweighted "N’ 813 27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 8 57 301 366 103 701
Many of them are non-Indigenous 324 5 5 10 8 45 89 32 31 26 36 10 25 4 39 27 23 88 124 39 279
40 20 59 58 47 45 47 34 39 37 45 17 40 23 28 42 54 37 39 28 39
BL BLNO BLO BLO L L BL T
Some of them are non-Indigenous 379 18 3 6 9 39 69 48 34 39 37 36 29 12 77 35 18 121 158 77 340
47 74 39 35 53 39 37 51 43 56 46 64 47 67 57 54 43 50 49 57 48
DFGIK G FG G G
None of them are non-Indigenous 80 1 0 1 - 12 20 9 10 4 7 10 4 2 16 2 1 22 30 16 68
10 3 2 4 13 11 10 12 6 9 19 6 10 12 2 2 9 9 12 9
BJ
Cannot say 30 1 - 1 - 3 12 5 4 1 0 - 4 - 4 1 1 10 10 4 28
4 3 3 3 6 5 6 1 * 7 3 2 1 4 3 3 4

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q?4B. ¥hjnk3ng about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous: Your larger groups of friends, even if they are not your
close friends

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

» ® O O ® ¢ @ W @« () ™m N 0 P @ ®
weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted "N’ 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Many of them are non-Indigenous 324 141 73 103 324 - 193 108 16 52 128 281 35 32 4 163 159
40 49 40 31 40 38 47 28 37 37 41 46 46 10 42 37

D I
some of them are non-Indigenous 379 116 94 167 379 - 232 102 32 53 174 328 28 25 22 177 201
47 40 52 50 47 46 44 59 38 51 48 37 37 53 46 47
None of them are non-Indigenous 80 23 9 48 80 - 56 17 5 26 28 56 9 9 14 37 43
10 8 5 14 10 11 8 8 19 8 8§ 12 13 34 10 10

C

Cannot say 30 8 6 16 30 - 22 4 3 8 14 26 4 3 1 8 22
4 3 3 5 4 4 2 5 6 4 4 5 4 3 2 5

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q?4B. ¥hjnk3ng about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous: Your larger groups of friends, even if they are not your
close friends

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100k / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET  HARD CAN
» ® © m® & ¢© @ W @O O» K @wW m W @ E @ ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
Unweighted "N’ 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
Many of them are non-Indigenous 324 27 67 49 61 120 92 88 89 51 87 65 72 84 102 83 88 40 82
40 25 34 36 45 50 39 37 40 50 34 39 37 52 51 36 39 31 52
B BCD HI KLM PR
Some of them are non-Indigenous 379 60 102 65 62 90 109 119 104 42 128 79 93 63 75 114 111 72 60
47 55 52 49 45 38 46 49 47 42 50 47 48 39 37 49 50 55 38
F F 0]
None of them are non-Indigenous 80 20 21 10 8§ 21 29 22 22 5 27 16 23 13 17 31 18 13 9
10 18 11 7 6 9 13 9 10 5 11 10 12 8 8§ 13 8 10 6
DE
Cannot say 30 1 7 10 5 7 5 11 8 3 11 8 6 2 6 4 6 5 6
4 1 4 8 4 3 2 5 4 3 4 5 3 1 3 2 3 4 4
B

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q?4B. ¥hjnk3ng about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous: Your larger groups of friends, even if they are not your
close friends

Generation in Years 1in Ssat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

» () © ()] e ¢ @ W @O @ wWw W m W @ » @ ® (s

weighted 'N' 813 26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
Unweighted 'N' 813 32 99 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
Many of them are non-Indigenous 324 11 42 268 1 1 10 130 71 33 13 15 3 59 146 150 62 151 71
40 44 43 39 9 19 81 47 46 40 59 32 22 27 41 38 41 40 43

E N N
Some of them are non-Indigenous 379 11 45 319 6 1 2 110 61 44 6 26 5 126 165 189 71 181 72
47 43 47 47 84 30 15 40 39 53 26 55 43 58 46 48 47 48 43
FG HIK

None of them are non-Indigenous 80 2 7 71 1 1 0 28 14 5 3 7 3 21 38 37 17 41 17
10 9 7 10 7 51 4 10 9 6 15 14 27 9 11 10 11 11 10

Cannot say 30 1 3 23 - - - 7 9 1 - - 1 12 9 16 - 7 6
4 4 3 3 3 6 2 8 6 3 4 2 4

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q94C. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted "N’

Many of them are non-Indigenous

Some of them are non-Indigenous

None of them are non-Indigenous

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

316
39

305
38

106
13

86
11

People who you work with or go to school with

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ MM ® E G H @O @O & L ™»m N O ® @ ® 6 M w
24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
7 6 13 9 38 75 27 37 38 33 23 7 4 34 34 27 102 135 34 279
29 71 71 57 38 40 29 46 54 42 40 11 22 25 52 66 42 42 25 39
HMNO HMNO MNO M M MNO HMNO M M T RSTU T T T
B BFG B
13 2 3 5 36 57 45 22 18 35 25 34 11 70 22 9 85 120 70 269
55 20 15 29 36 30 49 28 26 43 44 54 60 51 34 21 35 37 51 38
DGIJ DGIJ D DGIJ DGIJ DGIJ QRU Q
C
3 0 2 1 18 27 13 8 8 7 5 11 3 19 6 3 30 37 19 88
13 2 10 5 18 14 14 11 12 9 8 17 17 14 9 6 12 11 14 12
1 1 1 1 8 30 7 12 6 5 4 10 - 14 3 3 25 30 14 78
3 8 3 9 8 16 8 15 9 6 7 17 10 5 6 10 9 10 11
BD B

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q94C. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous: People who you work with or go to school with

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

») ® © @& ¢ @ W O (9] w ™m N O P @ ®
weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Many of them are non-Indigenous 316 127 76 111 316 - 178 113 18 40 127 273 29 24 10 169 145
39 44 42 33 39 35 49 33 29 37 40 39 36 24 44 34

D G
Some of them are non-Indigenous 305 100 71 130 305 - 201 75 22 63 133 266 25 25 13 143 162
38 34 39 39 38 40 32 40 46 39 39 34 37 32 37 38
None of them are non-Indigenous 106 35 19 53 106 - 71 19 11 27 39 75 14 13 16 48 57
13 12 10 16 13 14 8 20 19 11 11 18 19 39 12 13
Cannot say 86 28 16 40 86 - 53 25 4 8 44 77 7 () 2 25 61
11 10 9 12 11 11 11 8 6 13 11 9 9 5 6 14

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q94C. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Many of them are non-Indigenous

Some of them are non-Indigenous

None of them are non-Indigenous

Cannot say

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

316
39

305
38

106
13

86
11

People who you work with or go to school with

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
42 75 52 52 95 78 79 99 58 78 66 81 78 86 99 79 46 83
39 38 39 39 40 33 33 44 58 31 39 41 48 43 43 35 35 53
H GHI K
29 87 44 65 80 92 102 75 30 94 65 82 51 62 90 93 49 45
27 44 33 48 34 39 42 33 30 37 39 42 31 31 39 42 38 29
B BD J

30 24 20 10 21 36 30 32 8 29 25 18 28 30 38 23 14 22
28 12 15 7 9 15 12 14 7 12 15 9 17 15 16 10 10 14

CEF J
7 11 17 9 42 29 29 17 5 52 11 13 5 22 5 28 22 6
6 6 13 6 18 12 12 8 5 20 7 7 3 11 2 13 17 4

C BCE J LMN P P P

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q94C. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted "N’

Many of them are non-Indigenous

some of them are non-Indigenous

None of them are non-Indigenous

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

316
39

305
38
106
13

86
11

People who you work with or go to school with

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(®) © ®) ® ¢ @ HWH @O Q@ W W m N o @ @ ® ©)
26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
32 929 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
13 44 257 3 1 9 114 69 43 8 17 2 63 151 149 77 150 60
50 46 38 37 49 74 41 45 52 36 36 17 29 42 38 51 39 36
N N MN S
9 31 262 3 1 2 109 49 33 9 25 4 77 121 157 56 143 61
33 32 39 46 23 20 39 32 40 40 52 31 35 34 40 37 38 37
3 18 85 1 1 0 31 27 2 5 6 6 28 52 48 10 53 34
10 19 13 12 27 4 11 18 3 24 12 45 13 15 12 7 14 20
J J HILN J Q
2 4 76 0 - 0 22 9 4 - - 1 50 34 38 8 34 11
6 4 11 6 2 8 6 5 8 23 9 10 5 9 7
C HIJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q94D. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted "N’

Many of them are non-Indigenous

Some of them are non-Indigenous

None of them are non-Indigenous

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

367
45

290
36

109
13

People who 1live in your neighbourhood

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ MM ® E G H @O @O & L ™»m N O ® @ ® 6 M w
24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
10 4 11 8 39 94 36 38 40 48 24 14 0 39 33 22 114 162 39 328
43 44 61 51 40 49 39 47 57 60 43 23 3 29 50 54 47 50 29 46
N N MNO N N MNO N MNO HMNO HMNO N N N T T T T T
F F
10 4 3 5 30 54 44 24 21 21 25 39 8 73 23 13 89 110 73 260
42 55 17 34 30 28 48 31 30 26 45 62 47 53 35 31 37 34 53 36
D DGJIK GIJK GIJK PQRSU
DF DF
3 0 3 2 20 24 8§ 11 8 8 4 8 9 21 9 6 27 36 21 89
12 2 19 15 20 12 9 14 12 10 8 12 50 15 13 14 11 11 15 12
C KLMO
GHIJ
BCF
1 - 1 - 9 19 4 7 1 2 2 2 - 4 1 1 11 14 4 38
3 3 10 10 4 8 1 3 4 3 3 2 1 5 4 3 5
J Jo J

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q94D. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous: People who Tive in your neighbourhood

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
») ® © @& ¢ @ W O (9] w ™m N O P @ ®
weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Many of them are non-Indigenous 367 145 84 131 367 - 218 122 16 45 160 331 27 24 7 199 166
45 50 46 39 45 43 52 29 33 47 48 36 36 15 52 39
D I

Some of them are non-Indigenous 290 93 77 120 290 - 181 81 21 51 127 250 24 21 12 128 161
36 32 42 36 36 36 35 38 37 37 36 32 31 29 33 38
None of them are non-Indigenous 109 39 13 57 109 - 72 18 16 30 36 72 15 14 22 43 66
13 13 7 17 13 14 8 29 22 11 10 19 20 53 11 16

C H H
Cannot say 48 12 8 27 48 - 32 11 3 11 20 38 9 9 1 16 32
6 4 5 8 6 6 5 5 8 6 5 12 13 2 4 8

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q94D. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Many of them are non-Indigenous

Some of them are non-Indigenous

None of them are non-Indigenous

Cannot say

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

367
45

290
36

109
13

People who 1live in your neighbourhood

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.

$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
37 80 61 66 123 99 98 110 55 99 76 90 82 101 95 106 54 20
34 40 45 49 52 42 41 49 54 39 46 46 50 51 41 48 41 58

B H
3 72 47 51 86 92 91 72 32 101 62 70 47 60 91 82 52 35
31 36 35 38 36 39 38 32 32 40 37 36 29 30 39 37 39 23
29 33 12 15 20 25 37 33 11 33 21 28 22 24 43 18 20 19
27 17 9 11 9 11 15 15 11 13 13 14 14 12 19 8 15 12
DEF Q

8 13 15 2 9 19 15 8 3 19 8 6 11 15 3 17 5 12
8 7 11 2 4 8 6 3 3 8 5 3 7 7 1 7 4 8

E EF P P

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q94D. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous:

weighted 'N'

Unweighted "N’

Many of them are non-Indigenous

some of them are non-Indigenous

None of them are non-Indigenous

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

367
45

290
36

109
13

People who 1live in your neighbourhood

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(®) © ®) ® ¢ @ HWH @O Q@ W W m N o @ @ ® ©)
26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
32 929 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
14 46 303 4 1 9 135 77 40 8 18 1 87 162 172 79 179 68
54 48 44 55 19 74 49 50 49 38 38 11 40 45 44 53 47 41
] M M
10 36 241 3 2 3 106 40 33 10 25 5 70 127 142 49 137 60
38 38 35 45 53 24 39 26 40 48 52 38 32 35 36 33 36 36
I I
2 11 96 - 1 0 26 28 8 3 3 6 34 42 60 20 52 22
8 11 14 27 2 9 18 10 15 7 51 16 12 15 13 14 13
IJLN
H

- 3 41 - - - 9 10 1 - 1 - 27 26 17 2 12 16
3 6 3 6 2 2 12 7 4 1 3 9
HIL QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q34N. would you describe current relations between Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people as positive or negative?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted "N’

Very positive

Somewhat positive

Somewhat negative

very negative

Cannot say

NET: Positive

NET: Negative

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

138
17

316
39

233
29

71

55

454
56

304
37

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ MM ® E G H @O @O & L ™»m N O ® @ ® 6 M w
24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
7 1 3 1 29 25 10 22 13 9 11 5 1 17 12 6 45 53 17 108
28 15 19 6 30 13 11 27 19 11 19 8 8 13 19 13 19 17 13 15
KMNO EHKM
EGH
6 4 7 10 37 82 28 21 29 36 17 28 9 54 27 22 79 115 54 279
25 47 42 65 38 43 31 27 42 46 30 45 51 40 42 52 33 36 40 39
BHI I I R
9 2 5 3 18 45 34 21 20 22 26 25 4 55 18 9 76 98 55 216
38 19 26 20 18 24 37 27 29 27 46 39 25 40 28 22 31 30 40 30
F F F FG
1 1 2 1 8 15 15 5 4 11 3 2 3 8 5 5 23 34 8 63
3 18 10 9 8 8 16 6 6 13 6 3 16 6 8§ 11 10 11 6 9
2 - 1 - 6 23 6 10 3 3 - 2 - 2 2 1 19 22 2 48
6 3 7 12 6 13 4 3 3 1 3 1 8 7 1 7
JKO JKMO QT T QT
12 5 11 11 67 107 38 43 42 45 27 34 10 72 40 27 123 168 72 387
53 63 61 71 68 56 41 54 61 56 49 54 59 52 61 65 51 52 52 54
H H
10 3 6 5 26 60 49 26 25 32 29 27 7 63 24 14 99 132 63 279
41 37 36 29 26 32 53 33 35 41 51 43 41 46 36 33 41 41 46 39
FGI F F

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q34N. would you describe current relations between Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people as positive or negative?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very positive

Somewhat positive

Somewhat negative
very negative
cannot say

NET: Positive

NET: Negative

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

138
17

316
39

233
29

71
55
454

56
304

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® ©© e G @ wWw (9] w ™m N 0 ® @ ®
289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
72 19 45 138 - 95 26 13 33 57 109 21 21 6 92 46
25 10 13 17 19 11 23 24 17 16 28 30 14 24 11
CD
104 76 130 316 - 181 107 19 65 110 269 29 27 18 158 156
36 42 39 39 36 46 34 47 32 39 39 40 42 41 37
G
73 63 97 233 - 143 74 11 26 108 205 17 14 9 86 147
25 35 29 29 28 32 21 19 32 30 23 21 22 22 35
19 11 41 71 - 44 15 9 10 33 60 3 1 8 33 38
7 6 12 9 9 6 16 7 10 9 4 2 19 9 9
20 13 22 55 - 39 10 4 4 35 48 5 5 2 16 39
7 7 6 7 8 4 7 3 10 7 6 7 4 4 9
176 95 175 454 - 276 133 32 98 167 377 50 48 23 251 201
61 52 52 56 55 57 57 71 49 55 67 70 55 65 47
92 74 137 304 - 187 89 20 36 142 265 20 16 17 118 185
32 41 41 37 37 38 36 26 41 38 27 23 41 31 43

37

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q34N. would you describe current relations between Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people as positive or negative?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Very positive

Somewhat positive

Somewhat negative

very negative

Cannot say

NET: Positive

NET: Negative

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

138
17

316
39

233
29

454
56

304
37

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
22 48 31 20 17 47 27 36 25 46 17 32 39 73 33 24 5 46
20 25 23 15 7 20 11 16 25 18 10 16 24 36 14 11 4 30
F F F H L PQR R
37 69 50 49 111 86 95 97 36 89 87 72 64 64 104 97 45 53
34 35 37 36 47 37 40 43 36 35 52 37 39 32 45 43 34 34
KM 0
33 49 33 42 76 59 78 63 29 55 46 62 49 42 70 75 38 37
30 25 25 31 32 25 33 28 29 22 28 32 30 21 30 34 29 24
0]
6 21 6 17 20 21 24 18 7 40 7 13 8 12 14 11 31 11
5 11 5 13 9 9 10 8 7 16 4 7 5 6 6 5 24 7
LMN 0oPQ
10 10 14 7 14 22 15 11 4 23 11 15 3 9 11 16 12 8
9 5 11 5 6 9 6 5 4 9 6 8 2 5 5 7 9 5
N N
59 117 81 70 128 133 122 132 61 135 104 104 103 137 138 121 50 100
55 59 60 51 54 57 51 59 60 53 62 53 63 68 59 54 38 64
QR R R
39 70 40 60 96 80 102 81 36 95 53 76 56 54 84 87 69 48
36 36 30 44 40 34 43 36 36 37 32 39 35 27 36 39 53 31
D oP

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q34N. would you describe current relations between Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people as positive or negative?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted "N’

Very positive

Somewhat positive

Somewhat negative

very negative

Cannot say

NET: Positive

NET: Negative

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

138
17

316
39

233
29

454
56

304
37

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(®) © ®) ® ¢ @ HWH @O Q@ W W m N o @ @ ® ©)
26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
32 929 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
4 26 105 4 0 - 55 26 5 10 16 3 23 106 31 16 56 54
16 27 15 47 16 20 17 6 47 34 26 10 30 8 11 15 33
J IJN IN P QR
10 33 272 4 1 5 112 70 35 4 18 1 77 130 156 54 168 63
39 34 40 53 30 44 41 45 42 20 37 8 35 36 40 36 44 38
] M M M
3 26 201 - 1 2 79 38 31 5 7 4 70 82 138 59 105 31
13 27 30 26 20 29 25 37 25 14 29 32 23 35 39 28 19
L L [0} S S
7 8 56 - - 4 26 16 8 1 7 2 11 23 47 15 30 12
28 8 8 36 9 10 9 4 15 17 5 7 12 10 8 7
CD 0
1 4 47 - 1 - 4 4 5 1 - 2 38 17 20 6 21 6
5 4 7 27 1 3 6 4 20 17 5 5 4 6 4
H HIJ
14 59 376 8 1 5 166 96 39 14 34 4 100 236 187 71 223 117
55 62 55 100 46 44 60 62 48 67 71 34 46 66 48 47 59 70
FG N N JMN P QR
11 33 258 - 1 7 105 54 38 6 14 6 81 105 185 74 135 43
41 35 38 26 56 38 35 46 29 29 46 37 29 47 49 36 26
0 RS S

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q36. Have governments in Canada gone too far or have they not gone far enough in trying to advance reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted "N’
Not gone far enough

Neither / about right

Gone too far

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for

153
19

134
16

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ MM ® E G H @O @O & L ™»m N O ® @ ® 6 M w
24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
15 4 10 10 42 105 61 44 42 51 30 48 13 91 39 24 147 198 91 433
62 46 59 64 43 55 66 55 61 64 54 76 73 67 60 58 61 62 67 61
F F F FGI F F
7 0 1 3 30 36 14 8§ 15 14 11 9 4 24 12 5 37 51 24 123
30 5 7 20 30 19 15 10 21 18 19 14 24 18 18 12 15 16 18 17
CDI
2 4 5 3 22 39 10 14 11 4 15 5 0 20 14 12 35 39 20 112
9 50 30 17 22 21 11 18 15 5 26 8 3 15 21 29 14 12 15 16
KMNO KN KN KN N KN
BHJ
- - 1 - 4 9 7 14 2 11 0 1 - 1 1 1 23 34 1 46
3 5 5 8 18 3 14 1 2 1 1 1 10 11 1 6
JLMO JLMO PQT PQT PT
DFG

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q36. Have governments in Canada gone too far or have they not gone far enough in trying to advance reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Not gone far enough

Neither / about right

Gone too far

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

153
19

134
16

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/

CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
® ©© e G @ wWw (9] w ™m N 0 ® @ ®
289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
144 121 210 476 - 310 123 34 88 212 422 22 21 29 206 267
50 67 63 59 62 53 61 64 62 61 29 30 68 53 63

B B
65 29 58 153 - 79 54 15 11 60 122 25 22 4 81 72
23 16 17 19 16 23 28 8 18 18 33 32 10 21 17
61 20 50 134 - 83 41 3 30 50 103 23 22 7 74 60
21 11 15 16 17 18 5 21 14 15 31 32 18 19 14
C I I

18 11 17 50 - 31 14 3 9 22 43 5 4 2 23 27
6 6 5 6 6 6 6 7 6 6 7 6 4 6 6

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q36. Have governments in Canada gone too far or have they not gone far enough in trying to advance reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Not gone far enough

Neither / about right

Gone too far

Cannot say

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

153
19

134
16

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
53 107 67 81 169 136 143 136 55 139 105 125 81 80 151 151 84 68
49 54 50 59 71 58 60 61 54 55 62 64 50 40 65 67 64 44

BCD N 0 0 0
20 45 28 28 32 37 50 40 23 54 27 32 37 35 49 46 21 44
18 23 21 21 13 16 21 18 23 21 16 16 23 18 21 20 16 28
27 35 30 16 27 50 30 35 19 49 22 28 35 75 24 20 13 34
25 18 22 12 11 21 13 15 19 19 13 14 22 37 10 9 10 22

F F PQR

8 11 10 10 11 12 17 13 4 10 15 10 9 10 8 7 13 10
8 5 7 8 5 5 7 6 4 4 9 5 6 5 3 3 10 6

P

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q36. Have governments in Canada gone too far or have they not gone far enough in trying to advance reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?

weighted 'N'
Unweighted "N’
Not gone far enough

Neither / about right

Gone too far

Cannot say

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

153
19

134
16

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(®) © ®) ® ¢ @ HWH @O Q@ W W m N o @ @ ® ©)
26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
32 929 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
17 53 403 2 1 11 170 92 58 9 29 5 115 184 255 100 238 71
64 56 59 26 46 91 62 59 70 40 60 38 53 51 65 66 63 43
E MN 0 S S
4 26 119 2 2 1 51 20 14 - 8 3 57 84 56 25 76 26
16 27 17 21 54 8 19 13 17 18 22 26 23 14 17 20 16
I P
4 13 117 4 - 0 48 36 9 10 10 3 19 73 56 16 49 59
14 13 17 47 1 17 23 11 48 20 24 9 20 14 11 13 36
G N JN HIN QR
1 4 42 0 - - 7 7 3 3 1 2 28 16 25 9 16 9
6 4 6 6 2 4 3 12 2 16 13 5 6 6 4 5
HIJL

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95A. Support/Opﬁ
o

borrow money t

Taunch new businesses

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Support

Oppose

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

407
50

252
31

659
81

95

ose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada:

Banks

should make it easier for Indigenous entrepreneurs to

Provinces/Territories Regions

NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

® @ M ® ¢ G W @O @D W W m N ©O ® @ ®Ww ¢ M w

24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714

27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701

10 5 8 12 36 8 49 40 37 46 32 36 12 80 35 25 125 171 80 371

41 66 48 72 37 45 53 50 53 57 56 57 69 58 54 61 52 53 58 52
F F F F

8 2 7 3 41 60 29 19 26 22 17 18 0 35 20 11 75 96 35 211

36 23 37 17 41 31 31 24 38 27 29 29 3 26 30 27 31 30 26 29
N N IN N N N N N N N N

4 1 1 - 12 11 6 7 0 7 1 6 2 9 5 1 14 21 9 46

16 11 3 12 6 7 9 1 9 2 10 10 7 8 3 6 7 7 6

J J J

- - 1 1 4 16 2 3 1 - 6 1 1 8 2 2 6 6 8 33

4 4 9 2 4 2 10 2 7 6 3 5 3 2 6 5

HJ S

2 - 1 1 6 18 7 10 5 5 1 1 2 4 3 2 22 28 4 53

7 3 6 6 10 8 13 7 7 2 2 12 3 5 4 9 9 3 7

MO LMO T T
18 7 15 14 77 145 78 59 63 67 48 54 13 115 55 37 200 267 115 582
77 89 86 89 78 76 84 74 91 84 86 86 71 84 84 88 83 83 84 81
GI
4 1 2 1 16 27 8 10 2 7 7 8 3 18 7 4 20 27 18 79
16 11 11 4 16 14 9 13 2 9 12 12 17 13 11 8 8 8 13 11

12

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

J

J



Q95A. Support/Opﬁose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Banks should make it easier for Indigenous entrepreneurs to
borrow money to help them
Taunch new businesses

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
» ® ©© e G @ wWw (9] w ™m N 0 ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Strongly support 407 134 72 198 407 - 277 98 23 91 174 357 26 23 21 191 214
50 46 40 59 50 55 42 41 66 51 52 34 34 49 50 50
BC H
Somewhat support 252 101 73 75 252 - 144 80 19 17 120 215 29 27 6 130 120
31 35 40 23 31 29 35 35 12 35 31 39 39 14 34 28
D D
somewhat oppose 58 21 15 21 58 - 32 19 5 12 18 48 10 9 1 21 37
7 7 8 6 7 6 8 10 9 5 7 13 13 2 5 9
Strongly oppose 37 14 5 18 37 - 22 9 4 7 15 25 5 4 6 21 15
5 5 3 5 5 4 4 7 5 4 4 7 5 14 6 4
Cannot say 59 19 16 21 59 - 27 26 4 11 16 45 6 6 9 21 38
7 7 9 6 7 5 11 8 8 5 7 7 8 20 5 9
G
Support 659 235 146 274 659 - 421 179 42 108 294 572 55 50 26 321 335
81 81 80 82 81 84 77 76 78 86 83 73 73 63 84 79
oppose 95 35 20 39 95 - 54 28 9 19 33 73 15 13 7 43 52
12 12 11 12 12 11 12 17 14 10 11 20 18 16 11 12

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95A. Support/Opﬁose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Banks should make it easier for Indigenous entrepreneurs to
borrow money to help them
Taunch new businesses

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100k / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
» ® @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
Strongly support 407 59 92 73 72 112 140 119 96 47 137 76 85 81 107 105 107 77 76
50 55 47 54 53 47 59 50 43 47 54 45 44 50 53 45 48 58 48
I
Somewhat support 252 25 74 44 37 71 38 83 95 34 63 65 73 49 55 90 81 25 59
31 23 38 33 27 30 16 35 42 33 25 38 37 30 28 39 36 19 38
B G G G K K R R
somewhat oppose 58 11 19 7 11 9 16 18 14 9 17 7 19 15 18 13 15 11 10
7 10 10 5 8 4 7 8 6 9 7 4 10 9 9 6 7 8 7
Strongly oppose 37 6 6 2 6 17 19 5 5 8 16 3 8 9 15 7 7 7 5
5 6 3 1 4 7 8 2 2 8 6 2 4 6 7 3 3 6 3
D HI L P
Cannot say 59 7 5 8 9 29 24 15 14 3 20 17 9 9 6 17 13 12 7
7 7 3 6 7 12 10 6 6 3 8§ 10 5 5 3 7 6 9 4
C J
Support 659 84 166 117 109 183 177 202 190 81 200 141 158 130 162 195 188 102 134
81 78 84 87 80 77 75 84 85 80 79 84 381 80 81 84 84 78 86
F
Oppose 95 17 26 9 17 26 34 23 19 17 33 11 27 24 33 21 22 18 15
12 16 13 7 13 11 15 10 9 17 13 6 14 15 16 9 10 14 10
I L

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95A. Support/Opﬁose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Banks should make it easier for Indigenous entrepreneurs to
borrow mone elp them
Taunch new businesses

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Ri ght
» (®) © ()] ® ¢ @ H @O @O & W Mm N @ ¢ @ ® )
weighted 'N' 813 26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
Unweighted 'N' 813 32 99 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
Strongly support 407 15 44 345 5 1 9 145 84 37 11 28 3 99 174 209 87 174 90
50 57 46 51 68 19 76 53 54 44 54 58 25 45 49 53 57 46 54
Somewhat support 252 5 39 207 2 1 1 88 45 30 9 17 2 60 119 115 37 142 41
31 20 41 30 32 30 10 32 29 37 42 36 20 27 33 29 25 37 25
Qs

somewhat oppose 58 5 4 47 - 1 2 12 13 4 - 3 3 22 22 31 7 24 17
7 20 4 7 51 14 4 9 5 6 27 10 6 8 4 6 10
Strongly oppose 37 1 3 32 - - - 17 7 2 1 - 4 6 22 13 7 14 12
5 4 4 5 6 5 3 4 28 3 6 3 5 4 7

JN
Cannot say 59 - 6 49 - - - 13 5 9 - - - 32 21 24 13 25 5
7 6 7 5 3 11 14 6 6 9 7 3

HI HI S
Support 659 20 83 552 8 1 10 233 129 67 20 45 6 159 293 324 124 316 132
81 77 86 81 100 49 86 85 84 81 96 94 44 73 82 83 82 83 79
F MN M M MN NN

Oppose 95 6 7 79 - 1 2 29 20 7 1 3 7 28 44 44 14 39 29
12 23 8 12 51 14 10 13 8 4 6 56 13 12 11 9 10 18

JKLN

HI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



QQSB Su port/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada:
R

should s

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Support

Oppose

Comparison Groups:

are the profits
they make with those communities

BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

407
50

221
27

79
10

628
77

124
15

Nat. Res.

companies that operate near Indigenous communities

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ M ® ¢ G W @O @D W W m N ©O ® @ ®Ww ¢ M w
24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
12 3 6 11 32 103 46 32 34 41 36 42 9 86 32 20 112 153 86 375
51 43 34 68 33 54 50 40 49 52 63 67 50 63 50 49 46 48 63 52
F F F DFI DFI RS
9 2 4 3 35 44 26 21 27 21 11 11 6 29 18 10 74 95 29 186
36 26 23 22 36 23 28 27 38 26 20 18 37 21 28 23 31 30 21 26
GMO

3 2 3 - 14 22 12 10 5 6 2 1 0 4 8 5 26 31 4 65
13 20 19 14 12 12 12 6 7 3 2 2 3 12 12 11 10 3 9
MO MO MO MO T T T T
- 1 3 1 10 11 2 5 0 - 6 7 - 12 5 5 8 8 12 35
11 18 4 10 6 2 6 1 10 10 9 7 11 3 2 9 5

J J J J
- - 1 1 8 11 7 11 4 12 2 2 2 6 2 2 22 34 6 54
6 6 8 6 7 14 6 15 4 3 12 4 3 5 9 11 4 8

GLMO MO PT

21 6 10 14 68 147 72 53 60 62 47 53 15 115 51 30 186 248 115 560
87 69 57 89 68 77 78 67 87 78 83 84 86 84 77 72 77 77 84 78

DFI DFI I I DFI
3 2 6 1 24 33 14 15 5 6 7 8 0 16 13 10 34 39 16 100
13 31 37 4 24 17 15 19 7 7 13 13 2 12 20 23 14 12 12 14

N JKNO EJKN  IN IN

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances),
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



QQSB Suﬁport/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Nat. Res. companies that operate near Indigenous communities
should share the profits
they make with those communities

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
» ® ©© e G @ wWw (9] w ™m N 0 ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Strongly support 407 122 89 191 407 - 269 110 22 64 193 366 22 20 18 185 220
50 42 49 57 50 53 47 39 46 56 53 29 29 44 48 52
B
Somewhat support 221 97 54 70 221 - 135 59 17 43 88 177 30 28 11 117 103
27 34 30 21 27 27 25 31 31 26 26 40 41 26 30 24
D

somewhat oppose 79 30 19 30 79 - 44 27 5 18 24 59 10 10 7 34 45
10 10 10 9 10 9 12 9 13 7 9 13 15 17 9 11
Strongly oppose 45 19 3 22 45 - 23 14 7 4 16 37 6 4 2 27 18
6 7 2 7 6 5 6 12 3 5 8 6 4 4

C C G
Cannot say 61 21 16 21 61 - 31 23 5 9 22 51 7 7 4 23 38
8 7 9 6 8 6 10 9 7 6 7 9 10 9 6 9
Support 628 219 144 261 628 - 404 169 39 106 281 543 53 48 29 302 323
77 76 79 78 77 80 73 70 77 82 79 70 70 69 78 76
Oppose 124 49 22 52 124 - 67 40 12 23 40 96 16 14 9 60 64
15 17 12 16 15 13 17 21 17 12 14 21 20 21 16 15

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



QQSB Suﬁport/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Nat. Res. companies that operate near Indigenous communities
should share the profits
they make with those communities

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18 / 25/ 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100k / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
» ® @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
Strongly support 407 38 91 73 65 140 123 115 112 54 129 91 91 79 97 130 104 69 78
50 35 46 54 48 59 52 48 50 53 51 54 47 49 49 56 46 53 50
B B
Somewhat support 221 34 56 35 47 48 50 65 78 25 57 55 51 54 60 70 66 23 50
27 32 28 26 35 20 21 27 35 25 22 33 26 33 30 30 30 17 32
F GJ R R R
somewhat oppose 79 20 26 8§ 10 14 18 30 20 10 23 12 22 20 22 22 21 11 10
10 18 13 6 7 6 7 12 9 10 9 7 12 12 11 10 9 9 7
DF F
Strongly oppose 45 7 12 7 5 14 26 8 3 8 17 3 17 3 13 4 14 14 8
6 6 6 6 4 6 11 3 1 8 7 2 9 2 7 2 6 10 5
HI HI LN LN P P
Cannot say 61 9 11 11 8§ 22 19 22 10 3 26 8 13 6 7 7 18 14 10
8 8 6 8 6 9 8 9 4 3 10 4 7 4 4 3 8§ 11 6
J N oP
Support 628 72 147 108 112 188 173 180 190 79 186 146 142 133 158 199 170 92 128
77 67 75 80 83 79 73 75 85 78 74 87 73 82 79 8 76 70 82
B GH KM R
oppose 124 27 39 16 15 28 43 38 23 18 41 15 39 23 36 26 35 25 18
15 25 20 12 11 12 18 16 10 18 16 9 20 14 18 11 16 19 12

DEF I L

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



QQSB Suﬁport/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Nat. Res. companies that operate near Indigenous communities
should share the profits
they make with those communities

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Ri ght
» () © ()] e ¢ @ W @O @ wWw W m W @ » @ ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
Unweighted 'N' 813 32 99 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
Strongly support 407 9 42 353 3 1 5 174 73 44 8 30 0o 77 164 216 80 200 69
50 35 43 52 36 49 41 63 48 54 36 62 2 35 46 55 53 53 42
IMN M MN MN M
Somewhat support 221 8 37 176 4 1 2 53 43 20 12 15 7 70 112 88 34 103 61
27 31 38 26 47 51 21 19 28 24 58 31 59 32 31 22 23 27 37
H HJ H P Q
Somewhat oppose 79 2 6 69 - - - 24 19 10 0 2 2 22 35 40 13 40 17
10 8 6 10 9 12 12 1 5 17 10 10 10 9 11 10
Strongly oppose 45 5 3 37 - - 4 11 10 3 1 - 3 17 24 18 6 21 11
6 20 3 5 36 4 6 4 4 21 8 7 5 4 6 7
CD
Cannot say 61 2 9 46 1 - 0 13 9 5 - 1 - 33 22 29 17 15 7
8 6 9 7 18 2 5 6 6 2 15 6 8 11 4 4
HIJL RS
Support 628 17 78 529 6 3 7 227 117 65 20 45 8 147 276 304 114 303 130
77 66 82 78 82 100 62 82 76 78 94 93 61 67 77 78 76 80 79
G N N IN
Oppose 124 7 9 106 - - 4 35 29 13 1 2 5 38 59 58 19 61 28
15 28 9 16 36 13 19 16 6 5 39 18 16 15 13 16 17
C L L L

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95C. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Governments should spend more on infrastructure in Indigenous
communities to make it
easier for businesses there to succeed

Provinces/Territories Regions

Y] ® © M & FE G W @ GO W W ™m N © ® @ ® 6 M w

weighted 'N' 813 24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
Unweighted 'N' 813 27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
Strongly support 452 15 5 7 10 47 110 52 31 40 43 32 46 14 91 37 22 124 167 91 405
56 63 60 38 65 47 58 56 39 58 54 56 73 78 67 56 53 51 52 67 57
I I DFI DFI DFI RS
Somewhat support 217 7 2 5 3 34 46 28 28 20 16 18 7 3 28 17 10 76 92 28 183
27 30 20 28 20 34 24 30 35 29 21 32 11 17 20 26 24 31 29 20 26
M M
Somewhat oppose 77 1 2 5 2 9 17 7 9 6 11 4 5 0 9 9 8 22 32 9 67
9 4 19 26 10 9 9 8§ 11 8§ 13 7 7 3 7 13 19 9 10 7 9
strongly oppose 31 1 - 1 1 5 11 2 0 1 4 1 4 0 5 3 2 4 7 5 27
4 3 8 4 5 6 2 1 2 5 1 7 2 4 4 5 2 2 4 4
I
Cannot say 36 - - - - 4 6 3 11 2 6 2 1 - 3 - - 17 23 3 32
4 4 3 4 14 3 8 2 2 7 7 2 4
JLMO T T
FGH
Support 669 22 7 12 14 81 156 80 59 60 60 49 53 17 119 54 32 199 259 119 588
82 93 81 66 85 82 8 8 74 87 75 88 84 95 87 82 76 82 80 87 82
IK DIK
Oppose 108 2 2 6 2 14 28 9 9 7 14 5 9 1 14 12 10 25 40 14 94
13 7 19 34 15 14 15 10 12 10 18 8 14 5 11 18 24 11 12 11 13
N

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95C. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Governments should spend more on infrastructure in Indigenous
communities to make it
easier for businesses there to succeed

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
» ® ©© e G @ wWw (9] w ™m N 0 ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Strongly support 452 145 98 205 452 - 293 120 33 73 210 400 31 30 19 225 224
56 50 54 61 56 58 52 60 53 61 58 41 43 45 59 53
B
Somewhat support 217 83 59 74 217 - 121 70 13 36 76 173 29 27 13 95 122
27 29 33 22 27 24 30 24 26 22 25 39 39 30 25 29
somewhat oppose 77 35 15 26 77 - 49 20 4 11 37 67 6 3 3 32 44
9 12 8 8 9 10 9 7 8 11 10 8 5 7 8§ 10
Strongly oppose 31 13 1 17 31 - 17 10 2 12 4 20 5 5 15 16
4 5 1 5 4 3 4 4 8 1 3 7 7 15 4 4
C
Cannot say 36 13 8 12 36 - 22 12 2 7 16 31 4 4 1 17 19
4 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 5 5 5 5 6 2 4 4
Support 669 228 158 279 669 - 414 191 47 109 286 573 60 57 32 321 346
82 79 87 83 82 82 82 84 79 83 83 80 82 75 83 81
Oppose 108 48 16 43 108 - 66 30 6 23 41 86 11 8 9 47 60
13 17 9 13 13 13 13 12 16 12 13 15 12 22 12 14

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95C. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Governments should spend more on infrastructure in Indigenous
communities to make it
easier for businesses there to succeed

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100k / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
» ® @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
Strongly support 452 50 100 75 83 143 139 133 125 50 141 106 91 94 113 137 116 80 93
56 47 51 56 61 60 590 56 56 49 56 63 47 58 56 59 52 61 59
M
Somewhat support 217 22 53 39 36 67 53 68 65 29 68 42 67 35 4 66 75 28 33
27 20 27 29 26 28 23 28 29 29 27 25 34 22 22 28 34 21 21
N
somewhat oppose 77 23 32 10 6 7 15 23 23 14 19 10 19 23 22 24 17 12 18
9 21 16 7 4 3 6 10 10 14 7 6 10 14 11 11 7 9 12
DEF DEF L
Strongly oppose 31 5 4 1 7 13 18 2 5 6 15 3 8 5 16 3 7 5 6
4 5 2 1 5 6 8 1 2 6 6 2 4 3 8 1 3 4 4
D H H P
Cannot say 36 8 8 9 4 7 10 13 6 2 10 6 9 6 5 2 9 6 7
4 7 4 7 3 3 4 5 3 2 4 4 5 4 3 1 4 5 4
Support 669 72 153 115 119 211 192 201 189 79 210 149 158 129 157 202 191 108 126
82 67 78 85 88 88 82 84 85 78 83 89 381 79 78 87 86 82 80
B B BC
Oppose 108 28 36 11 12 20 33 25 28 20 34 13 27 28 38 28 23 17 24
13 26 18 8 9 9 14 11 13 20 13 8 14 17 19 12 10 13 15
DEF DF H L

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95C. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Governments should spend more on infrastructure in Indigenous
communities to make it
easier for businesses there to succeed

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/

<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Ri ght
» () © ()] e ¢ @ W @O @ wWw W m W @ » @ ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
Unweighted 'N' 813 32 99 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
Strongly support 452 20 48 382 6 1 1 167 84 57 14 25 6 98 183 232 101 210 80
56 76 50 56 72 49 91 61 55 69 65 52 47 45 51 59 67 55 48

N N S

Somewhat support 217 3 24 189 2 1 1 72 47 19 4 20 0 54 103 97 31 121 38
27 13 25 28 22 23 8 26 30 23 19 42 2 25 29 25 21 32 23

M M Q
Somewhat oppose 77 2 18 55 0 - 0 18 13 5 3 2 4 33 38 36 8 31 25
9 8 19 8 6 1 6 9 6 12 3 28 15 11 9 5 8 15
H Q
Strongly oppose 31 1 3 28 - 1 - 13 6 0 1 - 1 9 19 12 5 11 14
4 3 3 4 27 5 4 1 4 11 4 5 3 4 3 8
J R
Cannot say 36 - 4 27 - - - 5 3 1 - 1 1 25 15 15 4 6 9
4 4 4 2 2 1 2 12 11 4 4 3 2 5
HIJL R
Support 669 23 72 571 7 2 12 240 131 76 18 46 6 152 286 330 133 331 118
82 89 75 84 94 73 99 87 85 92 84 95 49 70 80 84 88 87 71

MN MN MN MN S S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



(Continued)

Q95C. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Governments should spend more on infrastructure in Indigenous
communities to make it

easier for businesses there to succeed

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Ri ght
» () © ()] e ¢ @ W @O @ wWw W m W @ » @ ® (s
Oppose 108 3 20 83 0 1 0 31 20 6 3 2 5 42 57 47 14 43 39
13 11 21 12 6 27 1 11 13 7 16 3 39 19 16 12 9 11 23
L JL QR

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95D. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada:
Indigenous communities to_ .
enable them to manage their own affairs

Governments should transfer more powers and funding to

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
» @ @W M® ® A G H O O & W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w
weighted 'N' 813 24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
Unweighted 'N' 813 27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
Strongly support 365 12 3 9 6 35 91 42 30 26 41 22 41 7 70 30 18 98 139 70 330
45 50 43 51 38 35 48 45 38 37 51 39 65 42 51 46 44 40 43 51 46
FIJ
Somewhat support 240 9 2 3 5 31 60 22 26 27 17 21 13 4 38 19 9 75 92 38 209
29 40 21 17 29 31 32 24 33 39 21 38 20 20 28 29 22 31 29 28 29
K
Somewhat oppose 94 - 2 2 4 14 18 15 10 8 8 7 3 2 13 8 8 33 41 13 80
12 26 11 25 14 10 16 13 12 10 13 5 12 10 12 19 14 13 10 11
Strongly oppose 44 2 1 3 1 8 12 4 3 2 1 - 4 2 6 6 5 9 11 6 36
5 7 11 15 9 8 6 5 4 3 2 6 14 5 10 12 4 3 5 5
Cannot say 71 1 - 1 - 11 9 10 10 6 13 6 1 2 9 2 1 27 40 9 60
9 3 6 11 5 11 13 9 17 10 2 12 7 3 3 11 12 7 8
GM BGM PQ PQ
Support 604 21 5 12 11 66 151 64 56 53 57 43 54 11 108 49 28 173 230 108 538
74 90 63 68 66 67 79 69 70 76 72 77 86 62 79 75 66 72 72 79 75
FHI
Oppose 138 2 3 4 5 22 30 19 13 10 9 7 7 5 20 14 13 42 52 20 116
17 7 37 26 34 22 16 20 17 14 12 13 12 26 14 22 31 18 16 14 16

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95D. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Governments should transfer more powers and funding to
Indigenous communities to_ .
enable them to manage their own affairs

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
» ® ©© e G @ wWw (9] w ™m N 0 ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Strongly support 365 115 80 167 365 - 248 87 22 60 177 324 23 21 17 161 201
45 40 44 50 45 49 38 40 44 52 47 30 30 40 42 47
H
Somewhat support 240 98 57 83 240 - 139 80 14 40 93 205 23 20 12 118 122
29 34 31 25 29 28 35 26 29 27 30 31 28 29 31 29
somewhat oppose 94 34 20 39 94 - 57 20 11 17 40 74 11 11 7 51 43
12 12 11 12 12 11 9 20 12 12 11 15 16 17 13 10
Strongly oppose 44 17 10 16 44 - 21 18 2 8 9 32 8 7 2 21 23
5 6 6 5 5 4 8 4 6 3 5 11 10 5 5 5
Cannot say 71 24 15 29 71 - 37 27 5 13 24 56 10 10 4 34 36
9 8 8 9 9 7 11 9 10 7 8§ 14 15 10 9 9
Support 604 213 137 250 604 - 388 168 37 100 271 529 46 40 29 278 323
74 74 75 75 74 77 72 66 72 79 77 61 59 69 72 76
Oppose 138 51 30 56 138 - 78 38 14 25 49 106 19 18 9 72 66
17 18 17 17 17 16 16 25 18 14 15 25 26 21 19 15

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95D. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Governments should transfer more powers and funding to
Indigenous communities to_ .
enable them to manage their own affairs

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100k / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
» ® @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
Strongly support 365 39 78 64 65 119 112 104 97 47 125 77 84 60 89 96 107 66 73
45 36 40 48 48 50 48 44 43 47 50 46 43 37 44 41 48 51 47
N
Somewhat support 240 31 67 45 39 58 58 72 77 29 59 54 59 58 57 84 62 33 41
29 29 34 33 28 24 24 30 35 29 23 32 30 35 28 36 28 25 26
K
somewhat oppose 94 11 37 10 10 27 25 32 25 11 29 18 27 21 35 29 20 9 22
12 10 19 7 7 11 11 13 11 11 11 10 14 13 18 12 9 7 14
DE R
Strongly oppose 44 13 4 3 11 12 16 9 10 9 10 7 14 13 8 13 14 8 4
5 12 2 2 8 5 7 4 4 9 4 4 7 8 4 6 6 6 3
CD H
Cannot say 71 13 11 13 12 22 25 22 14 4 31 12 11 11 11 11 21 14 16
9 12 5 10 9 9 11 9 6 4 12 7 6 7 6 5 9 11 10
Support 604 70 145 109 103 177 170 177 174 77 184 131 143 117 145 180 168 100 114
74 65 74 81 76 74 72 74 78 76 73 78 74 72 73 77 75 76 73
B
Oppose 138 25 41 13 21 39 41 41 35 20 38 25 40 34 44 42 34 17 26
17 23 21 9 15 16 17 17 16 20 15 15 21 21 22 18 15 13 17
D D

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95D. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Governments should transfer more powers and funding to

Indigenous communities to_ .
enable them to manage their own affairs

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Ri ght
» () © ()] e ¢ @ W @O @ wWw W m W @ » @ ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
Unweighted 'N' 813 32 99 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
Strongly support 365 13 34 315 4 0 9 142 66 43 15 21 3 76 147 195 66 159 78
45 52 36 46 52 3 79 52 43 51 69 43 22 35 41 50 44 42 47
F N N MN
Somewhat support 240 7 29 203 1 1 2 73 56 19 4 14 4 69 120 99 45 119 48
29 27 30 30 13 40 14 26 36 23 21 30 31 31 34 25 30 31 29
somewhat oppose 94 3 18 71 1 1 1 35 10 10 - 8 5 26 43 41 12 56 18
12 13 18 10 16 30 6 13 6 12 16 42 12 12 10 8 15 11
HIJN
Strongly oppose 44 - 7 37 - - - 14 8 5 1 - 1 15 18 25 8 21 12
5 7 5 5 5 6 4 4 7 5 6 5 5 7
Cannot say 71 2 8 55 2 1 - 11 15 5 1 5 - 33 30 32 20 24 10
9 9 8 8 20 27 4 9 6 6 11 15 8 8 13 6 6
HJ RS
Support 604 20 63 517 5 1 11 215 122 62 19 35 7 145 267 294 110 278 126
74 78 66 76 64 43 94 78 79 75 90 73 53 66 75 75 73 73 76
N N MN
Oppose 138 3 25 108 1 1 1 49 18 16 1 8 6 40 61 66 20 77 30
17 13 26 16 16 30 6 18 12 19 4 16 47 19 17 17 14 20 18
IK

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95E. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada:
holding top Teadership and .
management positions who are Indigenous

Big businesses in Canada should increase the number people

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
» ® @ M ® ¢ G W @O @D W W m N ©O ® @ ®Ww ¢ M w
weighted 'N' 813 24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
Unweighted 'N' 813 27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
Strongly support 336 8 3 6 9 33 8 38 34 26 36 17 36 8 61 26 18 98 134 61 303
41 35 34 36 54 33 43 41 42 37 45 30 58 43 45 40 43 41 42 45 42
FL
Somewhat support 251 12 2 4 3 28 56 28 22 28 23 23 16 6 44 21 9 78 102 44 223
31 52 21 21 21 29 30 31 27 41 29 40 25 32 32 32 21 32 32 32 31
somewhat oppose 106 1 3 3 2 16 22 10 14 6 8§ 11 6 3 20 9 8 29 38 20 89
13 4 35 19 14 17 12 11 17 8 10 19 10 17 15 14 20 12 12 15 13
BJ B B
Strongly oppose 36 1 1 3 1 11 5 2 1 2 4 3 3 1 6 5 5 5 9 6 26
4 3 11 18 4 11 3 2 2 2 5 4 4 4 4 8§ 11 2 3 4 4
GIJ
Cannot say 84 1 - 1 1 11 24 14 9 8 9 3 2 1 6 4 2 31 40 6 73
10 6 6 6 11 13 15 12 12 11 6 3 3 4 5 5 13 12 4 10
MO M PT T T
Support 587 21 4 10 12 61 139 67 55 54 59 40 52 13 105 47 26 176 235 105 526
72 87 54 57 75 61 73 72 70 78 74 70 83 75 77 72 64 73 73 77 74
CDF F F
Oppose 142 2 4 6 3 27 27 12 15 7 12 13 9 4 26 15 13 35 47 26 115
17 7 46 37 19 27 14 13 19 10 15 24 14 21 19 23 31 14 15 19 16
HIKM BJ BGJ RS
BG

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95E. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Big businesses in Canada should increase the number people
holding top Teadership and .
management positions who are Indigenous

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
» ® ©© e G @ wWw (9] w ™m N 0 ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Strongly support 336 110 63 159 336 - 223 84 21 69 144 289 27 24 19 155 178
41 38 35 47 41 44 36 39 50 42 42 36 35 45 40 42
C
Somewhat support 251 89 74 86 251 - 150 75 19 41 105 219 19 17 13 117 134
31 31 41 26 31 30 32 35 30 30 32 25 25 32 30 32
D
somewhat oppose 106 49 18 39 106 - 62 34 6 14 42 85 14 14 5 58 48
13 17 10 12 13 12 15 11 10 12 12 18 20 12 15 11
Strongly oppose 36 20 4 13 36 - 19 10 6 3 15 30 4 3 2 22 13
4 7 2 4 4 4 4 11 2 4 4 5 4 5 6 3
C
Cannot say 84 21 23 37 84 - 49 30 2 11 38 67 12 11 3 32 52
10 7 13 11 10 10 13 4 8 11 10 16 16 7 8 12
I
Support 587 200 137 245 587 - 373 158 41 110 249 508 46 41 32 272 313
72 69 75 73 72 74 68 74 80 73 74 61 60 76 71 74
Oppose 142 68 22 52 142 - 80 44 12 17 57 115 18 17 7 80 61
17 24 12 16 17 16 19 22 12 16 17 24 24 17 21 14
CD

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95E. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Big businesses in Canada should increase the number people
holding top Teadership and .
management positions who are Indigenous

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100k / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
» ® @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
Strongly support 336 3 77 62 64 99 106 95 89 44 116 71 68 66 84 94 93 63 72
41 32 39 46 47 42 45 40 40 43 46 42 35 40 42 40 41 48 46
Somewhat support 251 32 63 37 34 85 56 79 84 30 64 57 71 49 61 83 73 30 43
31 30 32 28 25 36 24 33 37 30 25 34 37 30 30 36 33 23 27
G R
somewhat oppose 106 22 35 15 16 18 39 31 23 13 37 16 29 23 37 26 21 20 15
13 21 18 11 11 8 17 13 10 12 15 10 15 14 19 11 10 15 10
F F Q
Strongly oppose 36 5 11 3 9 9 6 10 10 9 11 5 10 10 7 10 11 5 11
4 5 6 2 6 4 3 4 4 9 4 3 5 6 3 4 5 4 7
GHI
Cannot say 84 13 12 17 14 27 29 26 18 5 25 19 16 15 12 19 25 13 15
10 12 6 13 10 11 12 11 8 5 10 11 8 9 6 8§ 11 10 10
C
Support 587 67 140 99 97 184 161 174 173 74 180 128 139 114 144 177 166 93 114
72 62 71 74 72 77 69 72 77 73 71 76 72 70 72 76 74 71 73
B
Oppose 142 28 45 18 24 27 45 40 32 22 48 21 39 33 44 36 32 25 27
17 26 23 13 18 11 19 17 15 22 19 12 20 20 22 15 14 19 17
DF DF

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q95E. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada:

holding top Teadership and .
management positions who are Indigenous

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Cannot say

Support

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

251
31

106
13

84
10

587
72

Big businesses in Canada should increase the number people

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Ri ght
() © ()] e ¢ @ W @O @ wWw W m W @ » @ ® (s
26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
32 99 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
9 38 287 3 1 4 128 62 32 14 26 4 70 145 174 74 141 74
35 39 42 42 49 30 46 40 38 65 55 29 32 41 44 49 37 45
N N N
7 37 207 3 1 3 102 47 28 4 14 3 53 116 110 43 144 37
26 39 30 36 23 27 37 30 34 21 29 22 24 32 28 28 38 22
N S
4 10 88 1 - 0 26 23 6 1 7 2 41 53 47 17 49 31
15 11 13 17 1 9 15 7 4 14 16 19 15 12 11 13 19
HJ
6 2 29 0 1 5 5 15 4 1 - 3 8 11 25 3 18 11
24 2 4 6 27 42 2 10 5 4 22 4 3 6 2 5 7
CcD H
- 9 70 - - - 14 7 13 1 1 1 47 32 36 14 28 13
9 10 5 4 16 6 2 12 21 9 9 9 7 8
HIL HIL
16 75 494 6 2 7 229 109 60 18 41 6 123 261 284 117 285 111
61 78 73 78 73 57 83 71 73 8 84 51 56 73 73 77 75 67
IMN N N N N

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



(Continued)

Q95E. Support/Oppose to improve the economic well-being of Indigenous communities in Canada: Big businesses in Canada should increase the number people

holding top Teadership and .
management positions who are Indigenous

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Ri ght

» () © ()] e ¢ @ W @O @ wWw W m W @ » @ ® (s

Oppose 142 10 12 116 2 1 5 32 38 10 2 7 5 49 64 71 20 66 42
17 39 13 17 22 27 43 11 25 12 8 14 38 23 18 18 13 17 25

C HJ H Q

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-

Indigenous Peoples?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canadians do have a role - feels
strongly

Canadians do have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - feels
strongly
Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

98
12

100
12

555
68

158

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ M ® ¢ G W @O @D W W m N ©O ® @ ®Ww ¢ M w
24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
19 5 10 7 54 116 66 46 44 44 31 34 11 76 41 22 156 200 76 433
80 61 55 45 55 61 72 57 63 55 54 55 61 55 62 52 65 62 55 61
EFIKMO
2 - 2 2 18 10 8 5 8 3 4 4 2 10 6 5 21 24 10 50
7 12 15 18 5 8 6 12 4 8 6 11 7 9 11 9 8 7 7
GIK
2 0 2 - 10 12 3 6 4 5 11 3 1 15 5 2 12 18 15 49
9 3 12 10 6 3 7 6 7 20 4 7 11 7 6 5 6 11 7
HIM H
1 3 3 3 11 27 6 7 7 14 6 10 1 17 10 9 20 34 17 88
4 35 15 19 11 14 7 9 10 17 10 16 3 12 15 21 8 11 12 12
BN B
- - 1 3 6 25 10 16 6 13 5 12 3 19 4 4 32 45 19 94
6 21 6 13 10 20 9 17 8 19 18 14 7 11 13 14 14 13
FHIL P P
21 5 12 10 72 126 74 51 52 47 35 38 13 86 47 26 177 225 86 483
86 61 67 60 73 66 80 64 76 59 62 61 72 63 72 63 73 70 63 68
GIKLMO IKO
3 3 5 3 21 39 9 13 11 19 17 13 2 32 14 11 33 52 32 137
14 39 27 19 21 21 10 16 16 24 30 20 10 23 22 26 13 16 23 19

19

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

H



Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-
Indigenous Peoples?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ Oon off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

» ® ©© @& ¢k @ W 9] () ™m Ny O P @ ®

weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
Canadians do have a role - feels 487 162 114 207 487 - 305 145 28 75 219 419 42 39 23 220 265
strongly 60 56 63 62 60 61 62 50 54 64 61 56 57 55 57 62
Canadians do have a role - does not 68 31 17 20 68 - 30 25 10 5 23 56 10 9 - 34 34
feel strongly 8 11 9 6 8 6 11 19 4 7 8§ 13 13 9 8

G
Canadians do not have a role - does not 59 23 16 20 59 - 41 9 7 18 22 46 8 8 5 24 35
feel strongly 7 8 9 6 7 8 4 12 13 6 7 11 12 12 6 8
Canadians do not have a role - feels 98 39 20 38 98 - 66 27 4 20 44 84 10 7 3 51 48
strongly 12 13 11 11 12 13 12 7 15 13 12 14 11 8 13 11
Cannot say 100 34 14 49 100 - 61 27 6 20 37 85 5 5 10 56 44
12 12 8 15 12 12 12 12 15 11 12 6 7 25 14 10
C

Top 2 Box 555 193 131 227 555 - 334 169 38 79 241 475 52 48 23 254 299
68 67 72 68 68 67 73 69 58 70 69 69 70 55 66 70

Bottom 2 Box 158 61 37 58 158 - 107 36 11 38 65 131 18 16 8 75 83
19 21 20 17 19 21 16 19 28 19 19 25 23 20 19 19

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-
Indigenous Peoples?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100k / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
» @® © M ®& ¢ @ W @O O» K LW m @ E @ ® )]
weighted 'N' 813 108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
Canadians do have a role - feels 487 60 117 92 78 140 123 136 150 69 135 112 122 99 129 136 139 74 91
strongly 60 56 59 69 57 59 52 57 67 69 53 67 63 61 65 58 62 56 58
GH GH K
Canadians do have a role - does not 68 10 16 9 14 18 16 26 19 7 16 17 13 21 13 24 16 11 18
feel strongly 8 9 8 7 11 8 7 11 9 7 6 10 7 13 6 10 7 9 12
K
Canadians do not have a role - does not 59 15 20 3 5 15 22 21 12 4 24 1 19 11 17 17 16 9 11
feel strongly 7 14 10 2 4 6 9 9 5 4 10 1 10 7 9 7 7 7 7
DE D L L L
Canadians do not have a role - feels 98 7 26 13 22 30 32 21 30 14 38 10 26 21 26 36 20 16 16
strongly 12 7 13 9 16 13 13 9 13 14 15 6 13 13 13 15 9 12 10
L
Cannot say 100 15 18 17 16 34 42 36 12 6 40 27 15 10 15 20 32 21 20
12 14 9 13 12 14 18 15 5 6 16 16 8 6 8 8 15 16 13
IJ 1J MN  MN 0 (o]
Top 2 Box 555 70 133 101 92 159 140 162 170 76 151 129 135 120 142 160 156 85 109
68 65 67 75 68 67 59 68 76 76 60 77 69 74 71 69 70 65 70
G G K K
Bottom 2 Box 158 23 46 16 28 45 54 42 42 19 62 12 44 33 43 53 35 25 27
19 21 23 12 20 19 23 18 19 19 25 7 23 20 21 23 16 19 17
D L L L

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-

Indigenous Peoples?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Canadians do have a role - feels
strongly

Canadians do have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - does not
feel strongly

Canadians do not have a role - feels
strongly

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

98
12

100
12

555
68

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Ri ght
() © ()] e ¢ @ W @O @ wWw W m W @ » @ ® (s
26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
32 99 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
14 51 419 5 1 7 188 94 60 14 26 0 105 232 222 92 237 101
53 53 62 67 40 63 68 61 73 66 53 2 48 65 57 61 62 61
MN M MN M M M
5 5 59 - 1 4 19 19 8 3 9 2 9 24 38 12 37 13
20 5 9 30 36 7 12 9 13 18 17 4 7 10 8 10 8
C N N
1 15 42 - 1 - 20 11 3 - 0 2 23 34 23 7 33 17
4 15 6 30 7 7 4 * 17 10 9 6 4 9 10
D L L
3 17 78 2 - 0 18 21 7 3 12 6 30 29 67 22 35 26
13 18 11 22 1 7 14 9 15 24 49 14 8 17 15 9 16
H H HIJN 0
3 9 84 1 - - 30 9 4 1 2 2 52 40 43 18 38 9
11 10 12 12 11 6 5 7 4 16 24 11 11 12 10 6
J IJKL
H
19 55 477 5 2 12 207 112 68 17 34 2 114 256 260 104 273 114
72 57 70 67 70 99 75 73 8 79 72 18 52 71 66 69 72 69
MN MN MN MN MN M

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



(Continued)

Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-
Indigenous Peoples?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

» () © ()] e ¢ @ W @O @ wWw W m W @ » @ ® (s

Bottom 2 Box 158 4 32 119 2 1 0 383 33 11 3 12 8 53 62 89 29 69 43
19 17 33 18 22 30 1 14 21 13 15 25 66 24 17 23 19 18 26

D JKLN H
HI

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q39. Thinking about Canada over the next decade, are you very optimistic, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic or very pessimistic that we will make

meaningful progress . .
towards reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
» @ @W M® ® A G H O O & W m N O ® @ ® 6 M w
weighted 'N' 813 24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
Unweighted 'N' 813 27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
Vvery optimistic 199 7 2 3 3 25 42 22 22 14 20 15 22 3 40 14 7 58 77 40 174
24 27 20 18 16 25 22 24 27 20 25 27 36 14 30 21 18 24 24 30 24
Somewhat optimistic 335 13 4 8 7 45 61 41 32 33 35 16 31 9 56 32 19 107 142 56 291
41 56 53 44 41 45 32 45 41 47 44 29 50 48 41 49 45 44 44 41 41
Somewhat pessimistic 156 3 - 4 1 15 55 16 10 13 9 16 6 6 28 9 6 39 48 28 140
19 14 24 9 16 29 17 13 19 12 28 10 33 21 13 13 16 15 21 20
FIKM
very pessimistic 57 1 2 1 1 9 10 10 4 4 8 5 1 1 8 6 5 18 25 8 49
7 3 27 7 9 9 5 10 5 6 9 10 2 4 6 9 12 7 8 6 7
JMNO
BGI
Cannot say 66 - - 1 4 6 21 4 11 6 8 3 1 - 4 5 5 21 29 4 60
8 8 25 6 11 5 14 8 10 6 2 3 8§ 13 9 3 8
] MO HMO M T T
Top 2 Box 534 20 6 11 9 69 103 63 54 47 55 32 54 11 97 46 26 164 219 97 465
66 83 73 62 57 70 54 68 68 67 69 56 86 62 71 70 62 68 68 71 65
G G GIJL G
Bottom 2 Box 213 4 2 5 3 24 66 25 14 17 17 21 8 7 36 14 10 57 73 36 189
26 17 27 30 18 24 35 27 18 25 21 38 13 38 26 22 25 23 23 26 27
IM M

comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q39. Thinking about Canada over the next decade, are you very optimistic, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic or very pessimistic that we will make
meaningful progress . .
towards reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
» ® ©© e G @ wWw (9] w ™m N 0 ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
very optimistic 199 84 37 76 199 - 143 39 10 61 72 167 21 19 11 98 101
24 29 20 23 24 28 17 19 44 21 24 28 28 26 25 24
H
Somewhat optimistic 335 109 86 139 335 - 192 109 28 48 138 282 33 32 18 157 176
41 38 47 42 41 38 47 51 35 40 41 44 46 44 41 41
Somewhat pessimistic 156 55 36 65 156 - 90 51 8 10 75 137 10 9 5 72 84
19 19 20 19 19 18 22 14 7 22 20 13 14 13 19 20
very pessimistic 57 21 12 25 57 - 38 12 7 7 31 52 5 3 1 31 26
7 7 6 7 7 8 5 13 5 9 8 6 4 2 8 6
Cannot say 66 21 11 29 66 - 41 22 2 12 28 52 7 5 7 27 39
8 7 6 9 8 8 9 4 8 8 8 9 8 16 7 9
Top 2 Box 534 192 123 215 534 - 335 148 38 109 210 449 54 51 29 255 276
66 67 68 64 66 67 64 69 79 61 65 71 75 70 66 65
Bottom 2 Box 213 76 47 920 213 - 127 63 15 17 105 189 15 12 6 103 110
26 26 26 27 26 25 27 27 13 31 27 19 17 15 27 26

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q39. Thinking about Canada over the next decade, are you very optimistic, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic or very pessimistic that we will make
meaningful progress . .
towards reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100k / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
» ® @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
Unweighted 'N' 813 103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
very optimistic 199 24 55 30 44 46 69 45 55 28 83 31 37 40 76 60 41 18 40
24 22 28 22 33 19 29 19 25 28 33 18 19 25 38 26 18 14 26
F LM PQR R
Somewhat optimistic 335 48 75 48 53 111 82 112 90 47 81 74 95 77 86 109 97 39 66
41 45 38 36 39 47 35 47 40 46 32 44 49 47 43 47 43 30 43
K K R

Somewhat pessimistic 156 25 34 31 23 42 47 42 49 16 43 39 35 30 26 39 54 33 31
19 23 17 23 17 18 20 18 22 15 17 23 18 19 13 17 24 25 20

0] 0
very pessimistic 57 3 21 11 8 15 10 18 21 6 20 11 13 9 5 15 12 23 10
7 2 10 8 6 6 4 8 9 6 8 7 6 5 3 6 6 18 6

B oPQ
Cannot say 66 8§ 13 14 7 24 27 22 8 4 26 12 14 7 7 10 19 18 9
8 7 7 10 5 10 12 9 4 4 10 7 7 4 3 4 9 13 6

1J I N oP
Top 2 Box 534 73 129 78 97 157 151 157 146 75 164 105 132 117 162 169 138 58 107
66 67 66 58 72 66 64 66 65 74 65 63 68 72 81 73 62 44 68

I QR R R

Bottom 2 Box 213 27 55 42 32 58 57 60 70 22 63 50 48 39 31 53 66 56 41
26 25 28 32 23 24 24 25 31 22 25 30 24 24 15 23 30 42 26

J 0 oP

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q39. Thinking about Canada over the next decade, are you very optimistic, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic or very pessimistic that we will make
meaningful progress . .
towards reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Ri ght
» () © ()] e ¢ @ W @O @ wWw W m W @ » @ ® (s
weighted 'N' 813 26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
Unweighted 'N' 813 32 99 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
Vvery optimistic 199 5 19 173 4 0 1 82 36 11 9 19 2 40 138 55 31 87 61
24 20 20 25 49 16 8 30 23 14 40 39 12 18 39 14 20 23 37
IN IN P QR
Somewhat optimistic 335 11 56 266 4 2 4 120 66 38 7 22 5 78 148 155 66 174 60
41 41 58 39 51 81 38 44 43 46 31 45 38 36 41 40 44 46 36
D

Somewhat pessimistic 156 5 16 133 0 - 2 45 27 24 6 3 3 48 42 102 34 73 30
19 18 16 20 1 17 16 17 29 29 7 25 22 12 26 22 19 18

HL L 0
very pessimistic 57 5 2 50 - 0 4 12 22 7 - 3 3 11 13 43 13 26 10
7 21 2 7 3 37 4 14 8 6 24 5 4 11 8 7 6

C C HN [0}
Cannot say 66 - 3 59 - - - 16 4 3 - 1 - 41 16 37 8 20 5
8 3 9 6 3 3 2 19 4 10 5 5 3

HIJL 0]
Top 2 BoX 534 16 76 438 8 3 5 203 102 49 15 41 6 118 287 209 96 260 121
66 61 79 64 99 97 46 74 66 59 71 85 50 54 80 53 64 69 73

D G IN IJN P

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



(Continued)

Q39. Thinking about Canada over the next decade, are you very optimistic, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic or very pessimistic that we will make

meaningful progress

towards reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people?

Bottom 2 Box 213 10 18

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Ri ght
» () © ()] e ¢ @ @ @ W W Mm ™ @ » @ ® (s
183 0 0 6 48 31 6 6 6 59 55 145 46 99 40
26 39 18 27 1 3 54 31 37 29 13 50 27 15 37 31 26 24

E HL  HL L 0

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equa
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.

equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Q40_NEW. How familiar do you feel you are with the history of Indian Residential Schools in Canada?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted "N’

very familiar

somewhat familiar

Not too familiar

Not at all familiar

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

366
45

295
36

103
13

661
81

125
15

Provinces/Territories Regions
NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
® @ MM ® E G H @O @O & L ™»m N O ® @ ® 6 M w
24 8§ 18 16 99 190 93 79 69 80 56 63 18 137 65 42 242 322 137 714
27 19 24 14 112 148 93 117 91 65 35 47 21 103 84 57 301 366 103 701
10 5 11 2 40 72 40 39 33 26 40 40 9 89 28 18 112 138 89 326
40 56 64 15 40 38 43 49 48 32 71 64 50 65 43 44 46 43 65 46
E EK E E GHJK EFGK GHJK PQRSU
BEF EF
10 3 6 13 39 69 44 26 27 31 8 15 5 28 32 21 96 128 28 257
44 33 34 79 39 36 47 32 39 39 14 25 26 20 48 51 40 40 20 36
L LMNO LO LO LMO LO LO T T T T T
HIJK
CDFG
1 0 0 1 16 31 6 8 6 16 9 6 4 18 3 1 20 36 18 87
6 2 1 6 16 16 7 10 8 20 15 9 20 13 4 3 8 11 13 12
D D D D PQ
2 - 0 - 1 7 1 1 1 7 - - 1 1 3 0 3 10 1 20
10 1 1 4 1 1 2 9 4 1 4 1 1 3 1 3
HIJO
- 1 - - 3 12 2 6 2 - - 1 - 1 1 1 10 10 1 24
9 3 6 2 8 3 2 1 1 2 4 3 1 3
0 0 T
20 7 17 15 78 141 84 65 60 57 48 56 13 117 59 39 209 266 117 583
84 90 98 94 79 74 90 81 87 71 85 89 76 86 91 95 86 83 86 82
FGK GK GK GK GK U SuU
4 0 0 1 18 38 7 9 7 23 9 6 4 19 5 1 23 46 19 107
16 2 2 6 18 20 8 11 10 29 15 9 24 14 8 4 9 14 14 15
CDH IJMO Q Q
CDEH

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q40_NEW. How familiar do you feel you are with the history of Indian Residential Schools in Canada?

Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ on off ANG/ FRA/ QC/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS UIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
» ® ©© e G @ wWw (9] w ™m N 0 ® @ ®
weighted 'N' 813 289 182 334 813 - 503 232 55 138 343 690 75 69 42 385 425
Unweighted 'N' 813 304 176 324 813 - 517 215 59 234 267 701 70 60 38 378 432
very familiar 366 108 86 168 366 - 249 87 19 74 162 308 32 31 24 177 187
45 37 47 50 45 49 38 35 54 47 45 43 45 57 46 44
B H
somewhat familiar 295 119 73 103 295 - 167 106 17 40 121 249 30 25 13 129 165
36 41 40 31 36 33 46 30 29 35 36 39 37 131 34 39
D G

Not too familiar 103 45 15 40 103 - 55 27 16 19 33 89 10 9 4 58 46
13 15 8 12 13 11 12 28 13 10 13 13 13 9 15 11

GH
Not at all familiar 22 9 3 10 22 - 16 4 2 3 14 21 1 1 0 10 11
3 3 1 3 3 3 2 3 2 4 3 1 1 * 3 3
Cannot say 27 8 5 13 27 - 16 8 2 2 13 23 3 3 1 11 16
3 3 3 4 3 3 3 4 2 4 3 3 4 3 3 4
Top 2 Box 661 226 159 271 661 - 415 194 36 114 283 557 62 56 37 306 353
81 78 87 81 81 83 83 65 83 83 81 82 82 88 79 83

B I I

Bottom 2 Box 125 54 18 50 125 - 72 31 17 21 47 110 11 10 4 68 57
15 19 10 15 15 14 13 31 16 14 16 14 14 10 18 13

C GH

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q40_NEW. How familiar do you feel you are with the history of Indian Residential Schools in Canada?

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very familiar

somewhat familiar

Not too familiar

Not at all familiar

Cannot say

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

366
45

295
36

103
13

661
81

125
15

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ COM/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/  URB/
24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM COL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
@ @ M & ¢ @ mw @O @ K W m @ ® W ® (s
108 197 134 136 238 236 240 223 101 253 168 194 163 200 233 223 131 156
103 231 175 135 169 87 173 318 222 169 151 195 269 232 252 189 118 172
45 88 68 65 101 106 83 124 48 101 65 94 88 118 90 98 50 62
42 44 50 48 42 45 35 55 48 40 39 48 54 590 39 44 39 40
H H KL PQR
45 64 46 51 89 78 112 63 40 96 75 59 50 66 95 83 47 47
42 33 34 38 38 33 47 28 40 38 45 31 31 33 41 37 36 30
GI I MN

8 36 8 13 38 39 32 24 9 36 22 28 17 4 45 29 21 35
7 18 6 10 16 16 13 11 9 14 13 14 11 2 19 13 16 22

BD BD 0 0 0
4 9 2 1 7 4 7 10 0 6 1 9 5 6 2 7 5 5
3 4 1 1 3 2 3 4 * 2 1 5 3 3 1 3 4 3

E J

6 1 1 5 3 10 6 3 3 13 4 4 2 5 1 6 8 7
6 1 8 4 1 4 2 2 3 5 3 2 1 2 * 3 6 5

C CF P
90 152 113 117 190 183 195 187 88 197 141 153 138 185 185 181 98 110
83 77 84 86 80 78 81 84 87 78 84 79 85 92 80 81 74 70

PQR

12 44 10 14 45 42 39 33 10 43 23 37 22 11 47 37 26 39
11 23 8 10 19 18 16 15 10 17 14 19 14 5 20 16 20 25

BDE D (o] 0 0

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



Q40_NEW. How familiar do you feel you are with the history of Indian Residential Schools in Canada?

Generation in Years 1in sat. with
Canada Canada 2025 Federal vote direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ cen-

Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Ri ght
» (®) © ®) ® ¢ @ HWH @O Q@ W W m N o @ @ ® ©)
weighted 'N' 813 26 96 681 8 3 12 275 154 83 21 48 13 219 358 392 151 380 166
Unweighted 'N' 813 32 929 672 11 5 12 274 173 90 16 49 17 194 423 342 133 367 205
very familiar 366 7 42 315 3 - 4 158 65 34 11 26 5 67 158 191 76 148 86
45 25 43 46 39 31 57 42 41 50 54 44 31 44 49 51 39 52
IJN N R
Somewhat familiar 295 13 27 255 3 2 8 82 70 36 8 17 1 82 130 134 50 159 56
36 49 28 37 35 70 69 30 45 43 39 36 7 37 36 34 33 42 34

M HM M M M
Not too familiar 103 3 25 74 2 - - 28 14 11 2 5 5 39 48 46 17 58 22
13 11 26 11 26 10 9 13 11 11 38 18 13 12 11 15 13

D
Not at all familiar 22 4 1 17 - 1 - 7 1 3 - - 1 10 9 11 4 10 -
3 14 1 2 30 3 * 3 11 4 3 3 3 3

Cannot say 27 - 2 21 - - - 0 5 - - - - 21 13 9 4 5 2
3 2 3 * 3 10 4 2 3 1 1

HI
Top 2 BoX 661 19 68 570 6 2 12 240 135 70 19 43 6 149 288 326 126 307 142
81 75 71 84 74 70 100 87 87 84 8 89 51 68 80 83 83 81 86

C E MN MN MN M MN

Bottom 2 Box 125 7 26 20 2 1 - 35 15 13 2 5 6 49 57 57 21 68 22
15 25 27 13 26 30 13 10 16 11 11 49 22 16 14 14 18 13

D IJKL HI

H

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tlevel.



